

CNR No. DLCT-11000420-2022
CBI V. Dr.M. P. Singh & Ors. (Rajesh Mishra)
CBI No. 41/2022
RC06A/1999/DBI/SPE/SILCHAR

10.10.2023

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Accused M. P. Singh already convicted.
Accused Rajesh Mishra on bail with Ld. Counsel
Sh.Kanhaiya Singhal.

Vide order dated 22.08.2022, accused Rajesh Mishra was permitted to travel USA for the period of six months from 15.09.2022 to 15.03.2023 subject to the conditions stipulated in the order.

The said order was challenged by CBI before High Court of Delhi and vide its order dated 25.08.2023, High Court has dismissed the revision petition. The respondent has been given liberty to move appropriate application for re-scheduling the dates of travel abroad.

Now the applicant / accused has filed a fresh application seeking re-scheduling of his travel to abroad.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for accused / applicant has submitted that conveniently accused may be allowed to visit USA during the period from 20.10.2023 to 20.04.2024.

Subject to fulfilling of the conditions of the order dated 22.08.2022, the accused / applicant Rajesh Mishra is

permitted to travel to USA during the period from 20.10.2023 to 20.04.2024.

IO is directed to produce the passport and OCI card of the applicant/accused Rajesh Mishra before this court on 12.10.2023.

Put up for further proceedings on 12.10.2023.

Copy of order be given to Ld. Sr. PP for CBI for compliance.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/10.10.2023