

IA/4/2023

CBI vs Dr. M. P. Singh & Ors. (Rajesh Mishra)

RC06A/1999/DBI/SPE/Silchar

19.10.2023

Present: Sh. Ujwal Ghai, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

Sh. Praneet Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

IO Sub-Inspector Sanoop Kumar in person.

The present application filed on behalf of applicant /accused namely Rajesh Mishra seeking directions of this court to the concerned authorities to suspend the look out circular (LOC) for the period of 20.10.2023 to 20.04.2024.

CBI has filed reply to the said application whereby it is submitted that a letter has been sent to Bureau of Immigration to suspend the LOC in respect of accused/applicant Rajesh Mishra for the period from 20.10.2023 to 20.04.2024. IO has also confirmed the same.

Vide order dated 10.10.2023 court has already granted permission to the accused to visit USA for the period from 20.10.2023 to 20.04.2024. Since the CBI has already taken steps for suspension of LOC in respect of applicant Rajesh Mishra, no further direction of the court is required.

Application is accordingly disposed off.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)

Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/19.10.2023