

**CBI V. Dr. M. P. Singh & Ors. (Rajesh Mishra)**  
**IA /05/2024**  
**RC 06A/1999/DBI/SPE/SILCHAR**

**11.03.2024**

**File taken up today on an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Rajesh Mishra.**

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
Sh. Ujwal Ghai, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh Mishra.  
Accused Rajesh Mishra joined through Video Conferencing (exempted through his Counsel Sh.Ajay Kumar).

An application seeking preponement / early hearing of the matter has been moved on behalf of accused Rajesh Mishra. It is stated that the mother of the accused has expired on 02.03.2024 and to perform the last rituals, accused is in India for the period from 08.03.2024 to 19.03.2024. It is further stated that on 08.01.2024, court had passed the order on charge but did not frame the charge as the accused was in USA and now accused is willing to sign the charge as he is in India.

Reply filed by CBI. Copy supplied.

-2-

In view of the facts and circumstances and the stage of the present case, application is allowed.

The present case is now pre-poned and fixed for framing of charge on 15.03.2024.

Date earlier given stands cancelled.

**(Anju Bajaj Chandna)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
**New Delhi/11.03.2024**