

CNR No. DLCT11-000420-2022
CBI vs. M. P. Singh & Ors. (Rajesh Mishra)
CBI No. 41/2022

02.12.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

**Accused Rajesh Mishra is present on bail
(through VC).**

**Sh. Kanhiya Singhal (through VC), Sh. Ajay
Kumar and Ms. Nivedita Tiwari, Ld. Counsels
for accused Rajesh Mishra.**

Request on behalf of PW23 Sh. B.C.Rai has been received and no service report in regard to PW-24 Sh. Umeshwar Prasad.

Ld. Counsel for the accused states that they did not want to further cross examine the PW-23 and PW-24 and they would be adopting the cross examination of the aforesaid witnesses already conducted. Separate statement of the Ld. Counsel for the accused has been recorded to this effect.

In view of this PW-23 and PW-24 are not required to be summoned. Ld Sr. PP states that he would be closing the P.E. Separate statement of Ld. Sr. PP has been recorded to this effect.

Put up for recording of statement of accused u/s 313 Cr.P.C. on 18.12.2025.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/02.12.2025