

CNR No. DLCT11 - 000420-2022
CBI Vs. Dr. M.P. Singh & Ors. (Rajesh Mishra)
RC No. 06A/1999/CBI.SPE/Silchar
CBI No. 41/2022

08.05.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr.PP for CBI.

Accused Rajesh Mishra present on bail.

Sh Kanhaiya Singhal (through VC) and Sh. Ajay

Kumar, Ld. Counsels for the accused.

IA No.13/2026

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Rajesh Mishra for seeking permission to go abroad for a period of six months.

Reply to the application on behalf of CBI has already been filed.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI has objected the application on the ground that the matter was at the last stage of arguments and therefore, accused may not be permitted to leave India.

Ld. Counsel for accused states that the livelihood of accused was dependent on his work in USA and therefore, he may be permitted to go abroad. He has never misused the liberty granted to him and he would appear before the Court as and when directed.

Heard. Record perused.

As per previous record, accused was allowed to travel and stay in USA for similar period on many occasions and there is no report that accused has ever violated any terms and conditions imposed by the Court. In the interest of justice, considering the

past conduct of the accused and his submission that he was dependent for his livelihood on his work at USA and the fact that June would be vacation month in this Court, permission for travel to USA is granted for a period of two months to the accused from 25.05.2026 to 24.07.2026 as per terms and conditions mentioned in the order dated 21.08.2025. LOC of the accused is also suspended till 24.07.2026 with further directions to appear before the Court on any earlier date if required as and when directed by the Court. Accordingly, the application is disposed off and same be tagged with the main file.

On request, put up final arguments on **29.05.2026**.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the accused.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/08.05.2026